
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 1 
AGENDA 

April 15, 2025 
Regular Meeting 

4:00 p.m. 
Central Annex Auditorium 

22251 Palmer Street 
Robertsdale, Alabama 

Email-planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes March 18, 2025

4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment

5. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS: 

a.) Case No. ZVA25-13 Wescott Property, 16246 Honey Road 

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 3.4.5 Area and Dimension ordinance in the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the front yard setback in order to allow for a Single family dwelling to 
remain.  

Location: The subject property is located at 16246 Honey Road, Fairhope, AL in Planning District 14. 

b.) Case No. ZVA25-14 Creel Construction LLC Property, 16236 Ferry Rd  

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 3.4.5 (a) Area and Dimension ordinance of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard setback in order to allow for a Single-Family 
Dwelling.  
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c.) Case No. ZVA25-19 McCrary Property, 23591 River Road   
  

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 2.3.15.3 (f) Local Provisions for Planning District 15 in the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to accessory dwellings to allow for a single-family 
dwelling.   

 
Location: The subject property is located at 23591 River Road Daphne, Al in Planning District 15. 

 
 

Attachments: Within Report:  
 

 
6. Old Business 

 
7. New Business  

 
8. Adjournment 

 
 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and Zoning 
webpage” 
 
https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  
Board of Adjustment Number 1 

Regular Meeting Minutes  
Tuesday, March 18, 2025 

 
I. Call To Order 

 
The Board of Adjustment Number One met in a regular session on March 18, 2025, at 4:00 p.m., 
in the Baldwin County Central Annex Auditorium.  
 

 II. Roll Call  
 
The meeting was called to order by Norman Bragg the acting chair for the meeting. Members 
present included: Doug Ward, Norman Bragg, Leslie Stejskal, James Guffy, Thomas Kiel, Marla 
Barnes, Melissa Hadley, and Greg Benjamin.  Staff members present were Crystal Bates, Planning 
Technician II, Celena Boykin, Senior Planner.  
 

III. Approval of Minutes   
 
Mr. Thomas Kiel made a motion to approve the February 18, 2024, meeting minutes. Mr. 
Norman Bragg second the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve February 18, 
2024, minutes carried anonymously.  
 

  IV. Consideration of Applications and Request 
 

a.) ZVA24- 11 Seifert Property, 13753 Scenic Hwy 98 
 

Mrs. Crystal Bates presented the applicant’s request for variance ZVA24-11 from Section 12.5 
(f) of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the front yard setback in order to 
allow for an addition to a single-family dwelling.  
  
The chairman called Elizabeth Seifert Dupree to the podium to speak she stated the reasons why 
the variance was needed. The chairman and board asked questions of her and the staff, The 
Chairman then asked if anyone else was present who wanted to speak.  

Board member Doug Ward made a motion to Approve the variance ZVA24-11 seconded by 
James Guffy. The motion passed to Approve the variance with a 6 to 2 vote.   
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b.) ZVA24-12 Cummings Property, 13880 County Road 66 
 

Mrs. Crystal Bates presented the applicant’s request for variance ZVA24-12 from Section 2.3.12 
Local provisions ordinance as it pertains to size of an accessory dwelling.   
 
The chairman invited Mr. Mickey Skipper to the podium. Mr. Skipper discussed the property and 
mentioned that this might be the most suitable way to accommodate a home on the site. A 
conversation ensued between the board members and Mr. Skipper.  The chairman and board 
asked questions of him and the staff, The Chaiman then asked if anyone else was present who 
wanted to speak. 
 
Board member Thomas Kiel made a motion to Approve the variance and follow staff 
recommendation for case ZVA24-12 and seconded, by Doug Ward. The motion passed to 
Approve the variance with a 8-1 vote.  
 
 
 
V. Old Business 

 
  VI. New Business 

 
VII. Adjournment 

 
     The meeting adjourned at 4:35 p.m. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Crystal Bates, Planning Technician 
 
I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct, and approved this ________day of 
________________, 2025. 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Jamal Allen, Chairman 
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1 

REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 15, 2025 @ 3:00PM

Central Annex 
Robertsdale, AL
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ZVA25-13 WESCOTT PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 14  Zoned: BCZ, Base 
Community Zoning 

• Location: Subject property is located west of 
County Rd 9 and North of Honey Rd in the 
Summerdale community

• PID: 05-55-03-05-0-002-062.000

• PPIN: 30350 

• Acreage: .53 +/- Acres

• Physical Address: 16246 HONEY RD 
SUMMERDALE AL 36580

• Applicant: Curtis Wescott

• Owner: Curtis Wescott

• Code Cases or Notices of Violation: No

Staff: Jenny Mosley , Planning Technician I
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ZVA25-13 WESCOTT PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 3.4.5 (a) BCZ, 
Base Community Zoning, Area and dimensional regulations of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the area & 
dimensional ordinances (setbacks) for the Primary Structure. 

The Applicant is requesting a variance from required front setbacks & 
allow the Mobile Home to remain in current location and requesting 
to add a porch within the required setbacks. 

Staff could not identify a hardship. As a result, Staff recommends 
case ZVA25-13 be Denied unless information to the contrary is 
revealed during the public hearing. 

Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Technician I
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use
North BCZ, Base Community Zoning Residential Use 

South BCZ, Base Community Zoning Public Boat Launch 

East BCZ, Base Community Zoning Residential Use 

West BCZ, Base Community Zoning Residential Use 

Subject 
Property
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Site Map 
ZVA25-13

Subject Property
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Locator Map
ZVA25-13

Subject Property

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments April 15, 2025 10



Subject Property
PIN: 30350
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Property to The 
South

PIN: 29884
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Adjoining Property 
to The East
PIN: 7075
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Adjoining Property 
to the West
PIN: 9390
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Adjoining Property 
to the North 
PIN: 265324
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PROPERTY HISTORY 

• FLD24-000079: Approved Flood Land Disturbance (FLD) 2/4/24, Mobile Home Install:  Applicant- 
Spartan Homes of Summerdale. Applicant submitted a Site Plan meeting setbacks for Section 
3.4.5 (a) BCZ, Base Community Zoning, Area and dimensional regulations.

• BPR25-000087: Created on 1/13/25, Pending Building Department Approval:  Property Owner 
applied for FLD approval for the accessory structure on the northwest corner of subject property. 
The permit was approved by Planning and Zoning on 2/10/2025. 

• BPR25-000455: Created on 2/24/25, Not Approved Per Ordinance:  Property Owner applied for 
FLD approval for the addition of 2 porches on the Approved Mobile Home Install FLD24-000079. 
Owner submitted site plan showing area of proposed disturbance and Staff discovered the 
placement of the Mobile Home approved under FLD24-000079 did not match the approved site 
plan and did not meet the zoning front setbacks for Section 3.4.5 (a) BCZ, Base Community 
Zoning, Area and dimensional regulations. Owner stated he was unaware of the approved site 
plan from FLD24-000079 as Spartan Homes of Summerdale applied for the permit on his behalf 
and did not place the Mobile Home as stated on the Approved Site Plan, resulting in Mobile 
Home not following the zoning setbacks. 
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Original Site Plan Proposal sent to Property Owner by Spartan Homes 
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FLD24-79: Approved Site Plan from Spartan Homes for Principal Dwelling 

(a) Primary Structures:

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2 ½
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 

3.4.5 Area and dimensional regulations.
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Statement from Property Owner 
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Variance Proposed Site Plan with Porches 
BPR25-000087 for 30’x25’ 
accessory structure NOT 
Included in the Variance 
Request. 
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No HOA/POA 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of 
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned BCZ, Base Community Zoning and is located west of the city Summerdale, west of County Road 9. The 
parcel consists of approximately .53 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 198'(S) X 123.5'(S) IRR (approximately 23,086.8 square feet). 
Planning District 14 came into effect on June 6, 2023. The Subject Property meets the required minimum lot size, area and 
dimensional requirements of Section 5.4(a) of the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations. The subject property does not present a
notable hardship that would impact the ability to comply with setbacks or Section 3.4.5 (a) BCZ, Base Community Zoning, Area and
dimensional regulations . Therefore, staff does not believe this factor should be considered in this request.

BCZ Required minimum lot size: 7,500 sf (.172 +/- acres)          Actual size: 23,086.8 sf (.53 +/- acres)       Lot size hardship: NO
BCZ Required minimum width at building line: 80’            Actual lot width: 198.8’                              Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff does not perceive this property to have any exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition 
contained on the subject property which requires a variance.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the 
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned BCZ, Base Community Zoning and is in Planning District 14, which allows Mobile Homes as Primary Dwellings by 
right. BCZ zoning requires minimum setbacks for the Primary Structure of Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet, Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet and 
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet. A Flood Land Disturbance (FLD) was submitted on 2/4/24 meeting all regulations and local provisions for the 
principal residence and was approved with FLD24-000079. A second application, BPR25-000455, created on 2/24/25 requesting a FLD for the 
addition of porches brought to the staff's attention that the setbacks and site plan for FLD24-000079 were not followed with the installation 
of the mobile home by Spartan Homes. Staff believes that allowing relief from Section 3.4.5 (a) BCZ, Base Community Zoning, Area and 
dimensional regulations of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the area & dimensional ordinances (setbacks) for the 
Primary Structure is not necessary for the preservation of a property right. Not adhering to the zoning ordinance setbacks for BCZ, Base 
Community Zoning appears to serve merely as a convenience and based primarily on economic loss. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of Baldwin County.
Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, 
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, 
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or 
guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or 
in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of 
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ZVA25-13 WESCOTT PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 3.4.5 (a) BCZ, Base Community Zoning, 
Area and dimensional regulations of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to 
the area & dimensional ordinances (setbacks) for the Primary Structure, to allow the 
existing Mobile Home to remain & allow the construction of the proposed porches within 
the required setbacks of the BCZ zoning ordinance as stated in Section 3.4.5 (a).

Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I

Staff perceives no hardship and therefore recommends Denial of the variance 
request.
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ZVA25-13 WESCOTT PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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ZVA25-13 Wescott Property
VARIANCE REQUEST

If it is of the pleasure of the Board to Approve this variance, staff recommends the following conditions                    
and memorialized information​:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the Site Plan. 

2. Submission of a Flood Land Disturbance (FLD) for review and approval by staff depicting the site plan included within 
the variance for the Primary Structure with proposed porch additions and meeting all remaining requirements not 
excluded with variance approval. 

a. Any deviations within the FLD from the site plan included in the approved ZVA may require additional variances.
b. Staff memorializes that the site plan provided with the variance request is not stamped by a licensed 

professional engineer or surveyor and has not been presented as nor approved as engineering or survey data. 
c. Staff reserves the right to require corrective action in lieu of allowing additional variance requests should a 

blatant disregard for the provisions of an approved ZVA occur. 
d. Approval of BPR25-000087 for the accessory structure in Northwest corner of property is Excluded from this 

Variance request. 

2. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin 
County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway 
Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.

Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MAY 20, 2025 @ 3:00PM

Central Annex 

Robertsdale , ALBaldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments April 15, 2025 28
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 15, 2025
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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ZVA25-14 CREEL CONSTRUCTION LLC PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 39

• Zoned: BCZ, Base Community Zoning

• Location: The subject property is located on east side of Ferry 
Road at the end  on Fish River

• PID: 05-55-03-06-0-001-040.003

• PPIN:  388022

• Acreage: 0.98

• Physical Address: 16236 Ferry Road

• Applicant: Ryan Creel 

•  Owner: Creel Construction LLC, Ryan Creel 
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ZVA25-14 CREEL CONSTRUCTION LLC PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 
3.4.5 (a) Area and Dimensional Ordinance of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance regarding side 
setbacks to allow for a single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is asking for a variance on the side 
property line to be 5’ instead of the required 10’

Staff recommends that ZVA25-16 be Approved. 
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North BCZ, Base Community Zoning Residential 

South BCZ, Base Community Zoning Vacant

East RA, Rural Agriculture Vacant

West BCZ, Base Community Zoning Residential 

Subject Site
Subject Site
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Site Plan
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Site Plan Enlarged 

5’ side 
setback

5’ side 
setback

AE Flood Zone 
30’ front 
setback 

25’ to the center of 
the dirt road. 
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SUBDIVISION PLAT 
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Zoning Requirements 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of these zoning 
regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 39 came into effect on July 18, 2023. The lot recorded is 92’ x 756‘ IRR ft Lot 10 of Keeney’s River Bank 
Subdivision. It is .98 acres and the minimum lot size requirement for BCZ, Base Community Zoning District is 40,000 sf with a Minimum 
Lot Width at the Building Line of 120’. The subject property does not meet the minimum lot width of the parcel. 

Staff believes that this is a hardship since the lot width at the building line is 64.5 feet wide.

Minimum lot size:  40,000sf Actual lot size:  69,552 sf Minimum Lot width: 120’ Actual Lot Width: 96’ Hardship: YES

 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
The subject property does contain jurisdiction wetlands on the property or any other apparent exceptional topographic conditions. 
Therefore, staff could  establish exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary situations, or conditions contained on the 
property that would require a variance; however, the requested variance does not necessarily contemplate a hardship due to 
topographic conditions and thus this section is not a factor in the consideration of a zoning variance. 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the 
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is currently zoned RSF-2, designated for Residential Single-Family, which permits a variety of residential and accessory uses. 
The applicant’s request to construct a 5-foot setback instead of the standard 10-foot on the south side lot line appears to be reasonable, 
particularly considering that the opposite side borders an unopened county right-of-way intended for public access.

Due to some other factors and requirements for the property, staff believes that the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation 
of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of Baldwin County.
Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the 
resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at 
the time of consideration.  
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report was written.
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POA Statement 
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ZVA25-14 CREEL CONSTRUCTION LLC PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 3.4.5 (a) Area and Dimensional Ordinance of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance regarding side setbacks to allow for a single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is asking for a variance on the side property line to be 5’ instead of the required 10’

Staff recommends that ZVA25-14 be Approved with the following conditions, 

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the site plan provided herein.

2. All previous stop work orders shall be cleared up with the Baldwin County Building Department pertaining to the 
boathouse/bulkhead. 

3. This variance doesn’t relieve the subject property of any other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance, Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), 
Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway permit, turnout permit, or licensing agreement), or requirements 
of other agencies.

4. All previous and proposed work will need to be compliant with ADEM and USCE requirements before any during 
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ZVA25-14 CREEL CONSTRUCTION LLC PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the 
final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a 
written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of 
Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated in the Board Order 
and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as 
conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MAY 20, 2025 @ 4:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 15, 2025
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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ZVA25-19 MCCRARY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 15

• Zoned: RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate 

• Location: The subject property is located on the west 

side River Road North, Lot 3 Brookins Subdivision

• PID: 05-42-09-32-0-000-005.002

• PPIN:  375521

• Acreage: 2.09

• Physical Address: 23591 River Rd N 

• Applicant: McCrary Matthew and Andrea

•  Owner: McCrary Matthew and Andrea

Subject Site
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ZVA25-19 MCCRARY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Local Provisions  
Section 2.3.15 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to accessory dwellings to allow for a single-family 
dwelling. 

The applicant is asking to build a 2nd detached accessory 
dwelling on the property which would not meet the Planning 
District 15 requirement of an accessory dwelling being 
entirely contained within the structure of a single-family 
dwelling. 

Staff recommends ZVA25-19 be denied due to the lack of a 
qualifying hardship unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-E , Residential Single-Family Estate Residential 

South RSF-E, Residential S Single- Family Estate  Vacant

East RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential/Vacant 

West RSF-1, Residential Single Family 1 Residential 

Subject SiteSubject Site
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Site Plan
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ELEVATIONS 
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Floor Plans APPROVED
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SUBDIVISION PLAT 
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Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 15 came into effect on August 1, 2006. The lot as recorded is 256’ x 350.7‘ IRR ft. Lot 3 in Brookins Subdivision 
S2530-E was platted in November 2014 and is 2.09 acres. The minimum lot size requirement for RSF-E, Residential Single Family Estate 
District zoning is 80,000 sf with a Minimum Lot Width at the Building Line of 165’. Therefore, the staff believes there isn’t an exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the subject property that would require a variance. 

Minimum lot size: 80,000 sf Actual lot size: 89,600 sf Minimum Lot width: 165’ Actual Lot Width: 256’ Hardship: No

 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
The subject property doesn’t contain jurisdiction wetlands on the property or any other apparent exceptional topographic conditions. 
Therefore, staff could not establish exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary situations, or conditions contained on 
the property which would require a variance; however, the requested variance does not necessarily contemplate a hardship due to 
topographic conditions and thus this section is not a factor in the consideration of a zoning variance. 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as 
a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is currently zoned RSF-E, designated for Residential Single-Family Estate, which permits a variety of 
residential and accessory uses. The applicant’s request is to allow for a detached accessory dwelling, 60 percent in size, in gross 
floor area, of the principal residence that isn’t contained entirely within the structure of the single-family dwelling.  

Staff perceives that the granting of the application is not necessary for the preservation of a property right and is merely to serve 
as a convenience to the applicant because the property has been successfully developed for single-family residential purposes. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish 
or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, 
morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the 
resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at 
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Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report was written.
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POA Statement 
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ZVA25-19 MCCRARY  PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Local Provisions  Section 2.3.15 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to accessory dwellings to allow for a single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is asking to build a 2nd detached accessory dwelling on the property which would not meet the 
Planning District 15 requirement of an accessory dwelling being entirely contained within the structure of a 
single-family dwelling. 

Staff recommends ZVA25-19 be denied due to the lack of a qualifying hardship unless information to the 
contrary is revealed at the public hearing. 
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ZVA25-19 MCCRARY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the 

final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a 

written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of 

Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated in the Board Order 

and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as 

conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MAY 20, 2025 @ 4:00PM

BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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